
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 8 October 2014 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: David Mackintosh (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Mary Markham (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Mike Hallam, Brandon Eldred.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor D Mackintosh Leader 
 

Councillor M Markham Deputy Leader 
Housing 

Councillor A Bottwood Finance 
 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting‟s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  denotes the issue is a „Key‟ decision: 
 
 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council‟s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   

(Copy herewith)  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 

7. POLICY ON THE REMOVAL OF FLY TIPPING FROM PRIVATE LAND   

Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)  
 

8. VULCAN WORKS   

Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith)  
 

9. GROSVENOR/GREYFRIARS UPDATE   

Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith).   
 

10. ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE   

Report of Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 



 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 September 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 10 September 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mackintosh (Chair); Councillor Markham (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland and Hallam 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th July 2014 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be held on private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

6.A MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 
(INCLUDING HIMOS) 

Councillor Mason addressed Cabinet and stated that she had been a member of the 
Scrutiny Panel, stating that she fully supported the report and the recommendations made 
and noted that it was important for all HIMOs to be located and welcomed the important 
work that had bee
[...]
he event of a successful BID ballot, the Council will not exercise its authority 
to charge the Wellingborough Road and Abington Square BID Company for the 
collection of its levy. 
 

5. That in the event of a successful BID ballot, the intention to provide £20,000 worth of 
support per annum to Wellingborough Road and Abington Square BID in the form of 
in kind assistance or contributions, for its five year duration, subject to its satisfactory 
performance in accordance with its business plan. 

  
 

8. EXTENSION TO NORTHAMPTON MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY 

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report to seek the 
agreement to substantially extend Northampton Museum and Art Gallery. 
 
The Leader expressed the importance between cultural development and regeneration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That it be agreed in principle to the extension of Northampton Museum and Art 
Gallery, in general accordance with the plans at appendix 1 of the report. 
 

2. That, in order to facilitate the extension of Northampton Museum and Art Gallery, it 
be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
authority to submit applications for funding to external funding bodies and, in doing 
so, to incur expenditure necessary to the development bids of the necessary 
standard and quality, funded by monies received from the sale of the statue of 

2



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 September 2014 

Sekhemka. 
 

3. That, in order to facilitate the extension of Northampton Museum and Art Gallery, it 
be delegated to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, 
authority to negotiate the acquisition from Northamptonshire County Council of the 
Gaol Block of County Hall, coloured purple on the plan attached at appendix 2 of the 
report, using funds received from the sale of the statue of Sekhemka, at a price that 
is no more than the independently assessed market value of the property. 
 

4. That, in order to facilitate the extension of Northampton Museum and Art Gallery, 
once a robust business case has been developed that supports the proposed 
acquisition, it be delegated to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, 
authority to negotiate the acquisition from Northamptonshire County Council of the 
Guildhall Road Block of County Hall, coloured blue on the plan attached at appendix 
2 of the report, using prudential borrowing or another appropriate source of funding, 
at a price that is no more than the independently assessed  market value of the 
property and subject to obtaining appropriate further approvals as necessary.  
 

5. That, in order to progress the extension of Northampton Museum and Art Gallery 
through to completion, it be delegated to the Director of Customers and Communities, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Engagement, authority to 
take all reasonable steps, provided such steps are generally consistent with the 
proposals set out in this report and are in accordance with council policies and 
procedures. 

  
 

9. REFURBISHMENT ABINGTON PARK MUSEUM 

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon.  
 
The Leader commented that he was very keen to see Abington Park Museum restored. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That it be agreed in principle to the development of a proposal for the restoration of 
Abington Park Museum. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Customers and Communities, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Engagement, to develop and 
submit bids to external bodies to secure funding for the restoration of Abington Park 
Museum. 

  
 

10. LOAN TO UNIVERSITY OF NORTHAMTPON (THROUGH PUBLIC WORKS LOAN 
BOARD) 

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and noted that the 
development of the new waterside campus was one of the most exciting developments in 
the town centre and was delighted to offer support to the University.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a third party loan to the University of Northampton to the value of £46m, under 
3



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 September 2014 

the Government‟s initiative through the Public Works Loans Board which provides a 
concessionary rate of borrowing (the “project rate”) for one key infrastructure project 
nominated by the Local Enterprise Partnership, SEMLEP be approved. 
 

2. That the inclusion of the loan at 2.1 in the Council‟s capital programme be approved. 
 

3. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader 
the authority to take all actions reasonably necessary to progress this project. 

  
 

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2013-14 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. It was report that noted compliance has been monitored during the year and no 
breaches of compliance had been recorded. 
 
RESOLV ED: 
 
That it be recommended to Council that the Council‟s treasury management performance for 
2013-14 be noted.  
  
 

12. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT TO 30TH JUNE 2014 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

2. That the changes to the 2014-15 General Fund Capital Programme as detailed in 
Appendix 3 of the report be approved. 

 
3. That the revised General Fund Capital Programme totalling £33.011m, as detailed in 

Appendix 4 of the report be approved. 
 

4. That the intention to vire over-recovered Development Control income budget of 
£250k into the existing Business Incentive Scheme budget (paragraph 3.2.3.4 of the 
report) be noted. 

 
5. That the funded supplementary estimate of £50k approved by the Chief Finance 

Officer. (Para 3.2.3.5 of the report) be noted. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.07pm.  
 
 

4



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/30/09/14 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
8 October 2014 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Customers and Communities 
 
Cllr Mike Hallam 
 
All Wards 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The Council is responsible for investigating reports of all alleged fly tipping. 

Currently the Council investigates reports of fly tipping on private land but has 
no obligation to clear this waste, and in practice does not remove waste from 
private land. 

 
1.2 Approval is sought to change this operational policy in order that where fly tips 

are reported in private alleyways, the Council will, where possible, remove the 
waste. Where appropriate the Council will then recover the cost of such 
clearance from those responsible for the fly tips or the land owner(s). 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet approve an amendment to the current operational policy so 

that, in the case of fly tipping on sites that are shared ownership alleys  or 
other shared ownership entrances such as common courts, the Council may 
where permissible and considered appropriate in the circumstances  clear 
and dispose of the fly tipped material. 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Policy on the removal of fly tipping from private land 

Appendices 
 

 

5

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/30/09/14 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Fly tipping is the illegal deposit of waste on land. It invariably involves the 

removal of waste from premises where it was produced with the deliberate aim 
of disposing of it unlawfully or as a result of legitimate outlets not being 
available.  The offence of fly tipping and additional offences of “knowingly 
causing” and “knowingly permitting” are set out in section 33 (1) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. 

 
3.1.2 The Council receives a significant number of service requests regarding fly 

tipping.  Between February and August 2014, 4074 reports were received. Of 
these 234 were confirmed to relate to fly tipping in private alleyways or similar 
areas. 

  
 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Many of the reports related to fly tips in alleyways between residential 

properties.  The majority of these alleyways are in private ownership and often 
the responsibility for the alleyways rests jointly with the owners of all the 
properties backing onto the alleyway.  

 
3.2.2 The Council investigates such reports and officers check for evidence to 

identify those responsible.  Where evidence is found, enforcement action is 
taken. To date, in these circumstances, the waste has been left in situ.   
However, if this operational policy change is approved as recommended, the 
waste may be removed by the warden service if this was possible, using the 
warden service’s existing facilities and budgets.  

 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1  The current operational policy on the removal of fly tipped material is amended 

such that the service is extended to include the removal of fly tips from private 
alleyways and other shared ownership entrances such as common courts.  

 
or 

 

3.3.2 Continue with the operational policy as it is. 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 This report amends current operational policy and has potential implications 

for the Contract for the provision of Environmental Services which can be 
managed using the contract variation process. 

  

6



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/30/09/14 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 Waste disposal costs are approximately £100 per tonne. Specialist disposal 

costs for some types of waste are considerably higher. Other costs include 
staff time, vehicle and equipment costs.   

 
4.2.2 The actual 
[...]
ntal Protection), 7794 

  
 

9



    

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 

 

Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member: 
 
Ward(s) 

 8th October 2014 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Customers and Communities 
 
Cllr Brandon Eldred 
 
Castle 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To seek authority to take the next key steps to progress the redevelopment of 

the former Vulcan Works for the creation of a creative industries hub in the 
town’s Cultural Quarter. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet: 

2.1 Agree in principle to the acquisition of 4 - 6 Angel Street from Northamptonshire 
County Council and delegate to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning, authority to negotiate the terms of the acquisition, at price that is 
no more than the independently determined market value and subject to 
necessary funding being identified. 
 

2.2 Appropriate the whole of the site for planning purposes under Section 122 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and extend this appropriation to include 4 - 6 Angel 
Street when acquired. 

 

Report Title 
 

Vulcan Works 

Appendices 

0 

10

Agenda Item 8



    

2.3 Agree that a consultation exercise is undertaken with business proprietors 
operating within the vicinity of the Vulcan Works site and the occupiers of 
adjoining residential property, ahead of the planning application for Vulcan 
Works, which will be submitted in November 2014. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

 
Cultural Quarter 

3.1.1 In January 2013 the council announced the designation of the area of the town 
centre comprising Guildhall Road and Derngate as the Northampton Cultural 
Quarter.  Furthermore the council agreed that the future development of the 
Cultural Quarter would be an important new addition to the Northampton Alive 
stable of projects.  

3.1.2 The
[...]
to:  

 Achieve significant external funding and to develop a comprehensive 
funding package to cover the costs of redevelopment. 

 Overcome a range of complex construction issues associated with the 
redevelopment of a disused factory site, demolition of derelict buildings 
and listed building status. 

 Meet the requirement for the redeveloped site to be self-
financing/sustaining into the future.  

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1     Policy 
4.1.1 There are no policy implications directly arising from this report.  

 
 

4.2     Resources and Risk  
4.2.1 The total cost of redeveloping the Vulcan Works, including land, buildings and 

other assets contributed by the council, is estimated to be £10.2m.  A 
comprehensive funding package is currently being built.  It is anticipated that 
much of the funding for this project will come from external funding sources, 
potentially including Local Growth Fund, accessed via the local enterprise 
partnerships, and/or monies from European Funding pots such as ERDF and 
ESF. 

 
4.2.2 £205,000 has already been secured from the Enterprise Zone budget to fund 

detailed design work and the development of a robust business case.  This 
money is being allocated from the Enterprise Zone reserve, in accordance 
with the council’s reserves drawdown process. 

 
4.2.3 The property and land that constitutes 4 - 6 Angel Street has been valued at 

less than £100,000.   
 
4.2.4 Both the Director and Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and 

Planning will need to assure themselves that the acquisition of 4 - 6 Angel 
Street is necessary to the delivery of the Vulcan Works project, as per the 
agreed design option, and is supported by the business case that is being 
developed, before finalising its acquisition, at a price no more than the 
independently assessed market value. 

 
4.2.5 The funding source for the acquisition is still to be determined.  It is anticipated 

that it will be funded from an external funding source or from business rates 
uplift.  Funding will need to be clarified before the acquisition is completed. 

 

13



    

4.2.6 Once the funding source for the acquisition has been secured it is anticipated 
the purchase will be incorporate into the Capital Programme using the funded 
supplementary estimates delegations in the Council’s Financial Regulations.  

 
 
4.3     Legal 
4.3.1 There are significant legal implications associated with the redevelopment of 

the Vulcan Works.  Expert legal advice will be sought and acted upon at every 
stage of the process.  Appropriate legal advice  will be obtained in relation to 
the acquisition of 4 - 6 Angel Street 

 
4.3.2 Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers a local authority to 

appropriate land for any purpose for which the Council is authorised by that 
Act, including planning purposes, which will facilitate the carrying out of 
development, re-development or improvement which is likely to contribute to 
the economic social or environmental well being of the area. It is considered 
on legal advice that this requirement is fulfilled in view of initial the findings of 
the Business Case which is currently in development. 

 
 

4.4     Equality  
4.4.1 Redevelopment of the Vulcan Works will be undertaken in full accordance with 

relevant equalities legislation and the council’s equalities policies. 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
4.5.1 Consultation is vital to evidencing need and establishing demand.  It is also 

essential to the funding application process and will be used to inform outline 
and detailed design development. 

 
4.5.2 It is proposed that a consultation exercise is undertaken with business 

proprietors operating within the vicinity of the Vulcan Works site and the 
occupiers of adjoining residential property, ahead of the planning application 
for Vulcan Works, which will be submitted in November 2014. 

 
4.6 How the work relates to current Priority Outcomes 
4.6.1 Northampton Alive sets out the council’s aspirations for the regeneration of 

Northampton.  The development of the Cultural Quarter is one of Northampton 
Alive’s priority regeneration programmes.  The redevelopment of the Vulcan 
Works is a key project in the Cultural Quarter.  4.6.2 Redevelopment of the 
Vulcan Works will also assist the key priority of economic regeneration of the 
town through business growth and job creation. 

 
Background Papers 

None 

Julie Seddon  
Director of Customers and Communities 

0300 330 7000 

14



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/30/09/14 

 

 
CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
8 October 2014 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
Castle 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report provides the outcome of the consultation carried out from 1 August 

to 5 September 2014 which will be used to help inform the future development 
of the Greyfriars site. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the consultation findings and agree that these should 

be included for consideration in the preparation of viable options and plans for 
the development of the Greyfriars site, in respect of retail and leisure use. 

 
2.2 That a further progress report is presented to Cabinet in due course.  

Report Title 
 

Greyfriars Site Development-Consultation Results 

Appendices 
1 

 

15

Agenda Item 9



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/30/09/14 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The opening of North Gate Bus Station and planned demolition of Greyfriars, 

has made a 4 acre site available for development within a prime town centre 
location. 

3.2 Following termination of the agreement with Legal & General to develop the 
Greyfriars complex, the Council has committed to lead the regeneration of the 
[...]
Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
8 October 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
Various 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1. To update Cabinet on progress made to date in the Northampton Waterside 

Enterprise Zone. 
 

1.2. To recommend approval to increase capital funding to deliver Enterprise Zone     
electricity supply upgrades to facilitate inward investment and business growth 
in the St James area. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet notes the progress made to date. 
 
2.2 Cabinet approves an additional request to the Homes & Communities Agency 

(HCA) of £341,795 into the Capital Programme through its Local Infrastructure 
Fund programme scheme to bring forward further power supply work within the 
EZ and for this to be repaid through uplift in business rates. 

Report Title 
 

Northampton Waterside Enterprise Zone (NWEZ) 

Appendices 
 

 

21

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council was awarded Enterprise Zone status by the Government in 

October 2011, with provisions starting in April 2012. We are one of only 24 in 
the country.  The EZ runs along the River Nene from Sixfields in the West over 
to Avon Nunn Mills in the East.  It comprises 120 hectares of land which has 
the potential to create over 420,000 square metres of high quality commercial 
and industrial floor space. 

 
3.1.2 The benefits of the Enterprise Zone, include: 
 

 Business rates discount of up to £275,000 per business over five years;  

 A set of Local Development Orders (LDOs) to encourage development    
and simplify planning;  

 Superfast broadband. 
 

3.1.3 The Enterprise Zone presents a huge variety of opportunities: 
 

 Large brownfield sites for both industrial and commercial development;  

 Existing industrial estates with potential for growth;  

 2 professional sports clubs with aspirations for expansion;  

 A University which is consolidating 2 out of town locations on
[...]
owing to take account of the increase in Local Infrastructure Fund uptake 
to be funded by uplift in future business rates.  The EZ Financial Model will 
need to be taken into account.  
 

6.3 Legal 
 

6.3.1 There is already a loan agreement in place with HCA and this would require an 
amendment to the existing funding requirement and repayment schedule. The 
agreement makes cost overruns the responsibility of the Council and the HCA 
is not obliged to provide any extra funding. There is a possibility the gap may 
need to be funded from the Capital Programme should HCA not agree to the 
additional loan amount. 

 
6.3.2 The contract value is over £1m and has not been subjected to competition so 

an exception report will be required explaining why Western Power Distribution 
have been or will be awarded the contract without competition. 

  
6.4 Equality and Health 
 
6.4.1 Successful delivery of the NWEZ will improve the economic health of 

Northampton and provide long term sustained job prospects for the people of 
the Borough. 

 
6.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
6.5.1 Cllr Tim Hadland (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning) 

and Glenn Hammons (Chief Finance Officer) have been consulted.  
  
6.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 
6.6.1 Delivers against Corporate Plan priority Northampton Alive – A Vibrant Town. 
 
6.7 Other Implications 

27



 

 
6.7.1 None 
 
 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 None 
 

Steven Boyes 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning  

0300 330 7000 

28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Policy on the removal of fly tipping from private land
	8 Vulcan Works
	9 Grosvenor/Greyfriars Update
	Appendix 1-Greyfriars Site Consultation Report v1 1

	10 Enterprise Zone Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 October 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mackintosh (Chair); Councillor Markham (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland and Hallam 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bottwood.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 10th September 2014 were agreed and signed by 
the Leader.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be held in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Jill Hope addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 7 – ‘Policy on the removal of fly tipping from 
private land’ and congratulated the administration on the report which she commented was 
of great importance. She voiced concerns about the proportioning of costs for those served 
legal notices in cases of shared alleyways. She noted that some residents served with a 
legal process notice may become unduly worried, especially if they have to appeal the 
notice at the Magistrates.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 

7. POLICY ON THE REMOVAL OF FLY TIPPING FROM PRIVATE LAND 

Councillor Marriott commented that he welcomed the report but expressed his concerns with 
the increased workload that may be placed on the wardens and also commented that the 
size of the vehicles used in the collection of fly tip waste may need to be considered. He 
further suggested that the Council consider working with students and the University and 
with HIMO landlords to ensure responsible tenant/landlord relationships to reduce incidents 
of fly tipping. 
 
Councillor Glynane commented that in his ward, many gated alleyways had fly tipping 
problems and he believed that HIMOs were partly to blame for the ongoing problem. He 
commented that he welcomed the initiative but asked that further clarification be given with 
regards to the recovery of costs. He expressed concern about the lack of projected costs 
and questioned how it would be operated.  
 
Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented that it 
clearly showed that administration were listening to the public and responding to concerns 
accordingly. It was noted that 5% of calls received by the Council related to fly tipping on 
private land and alleyways. With regards to the legal process, he noted that the Council 
would be able to recover costs when it was very clear who the perpetrator was. He stated 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 October 2014 

that it was a very positive step forward and it would be monitored regularly.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an amendment to the current operational policy be approved so that, in the case of fly 
tipping on sites that are shared ownership alleys or other shared ownership entrances such 
as common courts, the Council may where permissible and considered appropriate in the 
circumstances clear and dispose of the fly tipped material.  
 

8. VULCAN WORKS 

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented that 
the former Vulcan Works would be a major part of the Cultural Quarter and would entice 
visitors to the Town. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That it be agreed in principle to the acquisition of 4 - 6 Angel Street from 
Northamptonshire County Council and delegated to the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning, authority to negotiate the terms of the acquisition, at price 
that is no more than the independently determined market value and subject to 
necessary funding being identified. 

 
2. That the whole of the site be appropriated for planning purposes under Section 122 

of the Local Government Act 1972 and extend this appropriation to include 4 - 6 
Angel Street when acquired. 

 

3. That a consultation exercise be undertaken with business proprietors operating 
within the vicinity of the Vulcan Works site and the occupiers of adjoining residential 
property, ahead of the planning application for Vulcan Works, which will be 
submitted in November 2014. 

  
 

9. GROSVENOR/GREYFRIARS UPDATE 

Councillor Marriott addressed Cabinet and stated that he very much welcomed the report 
and the public consultation that had been taken place. He noted that there was a need for 
bus users to have proper facilities and there was a need for development in the area.  

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and noted that the 
consultation period had seen 189 responses with many suggestions that would be 
considered, which would be fed into the planning process. 

The Leader commented that the current situation with Greyfriars had been inherited from the 
Liberal Democrats whilst in administration and was not fit for purpose. He further 
commented that they wanted people of Northampton to be at the heart of developing the 
area. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the consultation findings be noted and it be agreed that they should be 
included for consideration in the preparation of viable options and plans for the 
development of the Greyfriars site, in respect of retail and leisure use. 

 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 October 2014 

2. That a further progress report be presented to Cabinet in due course.  
  
 

10. ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE 

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented 
that since it had been established, the Enterprise Zone had created in excess of 530 jobs 
and significant improvements had been made in numerous areas with investments in 
projects from public and private investors.  
 
The Leader commented that he had recently seen a report from local estate agents which 
highlighted an increase in the number of people looking to potentially move into the area, 
which was partly attributed to the establishment and investment in the Enterprise Zone.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress made to date be noted. 
 

2. That an additional request to the Homes & Communities Agency (HCA) of £341,795 
be approved into the Capital Programme through its Local Infrastructure Fund 
programme scheme to bring forward further power supply work within the EZ and for 
this to be repaid through uplift in business rates. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.19pm 
 
 


